
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 10.00 AM  
 
CC1 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 21 October 2019  (Pages 3 - 4) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

2   Disclosure of Interests   
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Implementation of the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice and 
update on Highway Policies  (Pages 5 - 184) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 1 November 2019 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 21 October 2019 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
19 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
19.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2019.  
 
 
20 REPORTS  
 
20.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
21 NEW WASTE RECYCLING COST SHARING AGREEMENT (WRCSA) BETWEEN 
EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL AND LEWES DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
21.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) Approve the County Council entering into 
arrangements with Lewes District Council relating to the payment of recycling credits, as 
detailed in the report; and  
 
(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to agree the 
terms of the proposed Waste Recycling Cost Sharing Agreement (WRCSA) with Lewes District 
Council (LDC) as well as any other District and Borough Councils within East Sussex where 
there is a statutory basis for doing so, and to take all other actions necessary in relation to such 
agreements and arrangements including variations or termination thereof. 
 
Reasons  
 
21.3 Both parties have agreed and are happy to sign up to the terms of the new WRCSA. 
Additionally, although it is not currently anticipated that further WRCSAs are required, should 
the need arise, the Lead Member delegates authority to the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport to negotiate and enter into WRCSAs with district and boroughs.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 November 2019 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Implementation of the Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure Code of 
Practice and update on Highway Policies 
 

Purpose: To  provide an update on the implementation of the Well Managed 
Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice and the proposed changes to 
Highways Policies to meet the Code of Practice recommendations 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:  

(1) Approve the implementation and implications of the Well-Managed Highway 
Infrastructure Code of Practice and subsequently; 

(2) Rescind the policies set out at appendix 4;  

(3) Approve the proposed new policy in appendix 5; 

(4) Approve the proposed amendments to existing policies as out in appendix 6; and 

(5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Transport and Environment to make minor 
amendments if required to the East Sussex Highway Asset Inspection Manual, and 
appendices, to ensure the effective delivery of the County Council’s highway 
maintenance function. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 In 2016 the Well Managed Highways Infrastructure Code of Practice (the Code) was updated 
and published. This superseded the previous Well-Maintained Highways Management of Highways 
Structures and Well-Lit Highways. The Code is endorsed by the Department for Transport (DfT) and it 
has been produced by the UK Roads Liaison Group and associated boards.  In July 2018 a report 
outlining the County Council’s approach to adopting the Code was approved by Lead Member. The 
Code is not a statutory requirement but provides guidance and best practice on delivering and 
managing highway services. There are 36 recommendations in the Code and adoption of these by the 
County Council aligns with the County Council’s approved asset management approach to highway 
maintenance. 

1.2 Adoption of the Code enables the County Council to demonstrate best practice and continue to 
provide a robust defence to claims as well as evidence for the DfT’s annual Incentive Fund self-
assessment submission. There are many synergies between the Code’s recommendations and the 
Incentive Fund questions. In February 2019, the County Council returned a self-assessment score of 
‘band 3’, the top banding for the DfT’s Incentive Fund securing the maximum 100% of the funding 
allocation of £1.7m for East Sussex. The DfT have confirmed that following this year’s Incentive Fund 
submissions, local authorities will be asked to complete further questions around data and the risk 
based approach (as included in the Code) for consideration in the 2020/21 Incentive Fund exercise.  

1.3 Many of the tasks carried out by the Highway department are statutory duties or powers defined 
by national legislation. The highway policies set out the County Council’s position where local 
discretion is permitted in how duties or powers are applied, or in areas for which there is no legislation.  

1.4 Highway maintenance policies and standards have been developed and adopted by the County 
Council’s Highways team over the years to: 

 ensure compliance with new statutory requirements and industry best practice; 

 respond to incremental changes and improvements to operational practices; and 

 provide consistency and clarity for customers and key decision-makers. 

1.5 During 2017 an initial review of the highway policies was undertaken with those that required 
amendments being updated and approved by Lead Member for Transport and Environment at Page 5

Agenda Item 4



meetings on 16 October 2017 and 19 November 2018. Further reviews of highway policies and related 
strategies as part of the adoption of the Code have been carried out to ensure that they comply with: 

 current legislation, guidance and best practice; 

 corporate policies and priorities along with the local transport policy; and 

 the Highways and Infrastructure Services Contract needs and outcomes 
 
2 Supporting Information 

2.1 There are 36 recommendations within the Code. A full list of recommendations can be found in 
Appendix 1. 

2.2 Within the July 2018 report it was highlighted that the County Council was fully compliant with 
21 of the 36 recommendations with no further action required; 15 recommendations were partially 
compliant; and no areas were non-compliant. Since July 2018 work has continued to ensure the 
County Council is compliant with all 36 recommendations. There are now 7 recommendations that are 
partially compliant (29 now being fully compliant). A summary of the updates needed for the 7 
recommendations is set out in Appendix 2. The completion of the ongoing Network Hierarchy Review, 
including consu
[...]
ing and communications to take place.  

2.7 Over the passage of time, minor adjustments may be identified as being necessary to keep the 
East Sussex Highway Asset Inspection Manual (Appendix 6) up to date. Under such circumstances, it 
would be prudent to authorise the  Director of  Communities, Economy and Transport, to, following 
consultation with the Lead Member for Transport and Environment  make such minor changes and 
issue any formal replacement of the Highway Asset Inspection Manual deemed necessary. However, if 
more substantive changes are required, a further report shall be presented to Lead Member. For 
example, a minor change could be constituted as clarifications to text or photographs or amendments 
necessary to bring the document in line with other related policies.  

 Page 6



Equality Impact Assessment 

2.7 An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and a summary of the findings is detailed 
in appendix 7. Research suggests that these policies are expected to have a generally positive impact 
on safety and accessibility for all users including those with protected characteristics and that all 
appropriate opportunities to advance equality and foster good relations between groups have been 
taken. 
 
3 Financial Appraisal 

3.1  The recommended policy changes and adoption of the Code does not require changes to 
current service standards and therefore there are no financial implications other than officer time.   

3.2 The implementation of the recommendations within this report are likely to help ensure the 
Council retains its band 3 status for the DfT Incentive Fund and receives the maximum funding 
available (see further details in paragraph 1.2) 

3.3  Any changes to the highway maintenance revenue budgets may well impact on the authority’s 
ability to maintain full compliance with both the Code of Practice and the Local Highways Maintenance 
Incentive Fund and the County Council’s ability to maintain its Band 3 status. This would have an 
adverse impact on the DfT funding allocation of the Incentive Fund, i.e. moving from a Band 3 to Band 
1 in 2020/21 would mean a loss of over £1.7million.  
 
4 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

4.1 This report provides an update on the implementation of the 36 recommendations of the Code 
(Appendix 2) and recommends that a number of highway policies are updated as set out in Appendix 3 
of this report to ensure alignment with the Code, consistency with the County Council’s asset 
management approach and to maximise the DfT’s funding allocation.  

4.2 The Lead Member is recommended to approve the adoption and implementation of the Well-
Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice and to approve the proposals summarised in 
Appendix 3 and detailed in appendices 4, 5, 6 to ensure that the County Council has clear, consistent 
and up to date policies describing its approach to managing and maintaining the highway network 
across the county. The Lead Member is also recommended to delegate authority to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport in consultation with the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment, to make minor amendments to Asset Inspection Guidance document found at Appendix 
6.   

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Dale Poore 

Tel. No. 01273 335506   

Email: dale.poore@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
The Well Managed Highways Infrastructure Code of Practice 
LMTE Report – Well Managed Highways Infrastructure 16 July 2018 
Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 7

mailto:dale.poore@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

The 36 recommendations of the Code 

RECOMMENDATION 1 - USE OF THE CODE 
This Code, in conjunction with the UKRLG Highway Infrastructure Asset Management 
Guidance, should be used as the starting point against which to develop, review and formally 
approve highway infrastructure maintenance
[...]
g informed investment decisions can be made, but also 

manages risk and maintains a highway environment that is safe and secure and accessible for 

our customers. 

This approach is set out in the East Sussex Highway Asset Management Policy2 and Highway 

Asset Management Strategy2 which are aligned to ESCC’s corporate objectives and also in line 

with suggested best practice and government guidance from recognised bodies such as the 

Department for Transport. 

1.4. Our Priorities 

The purpose of this Highway Safety Inspection manual is to set out how ESCC and its supply 

chain partners manage the maintenance of the East Sussex highway network and deliver an 

appropriate regime taking account of its statutory duties and service requirements against the 

available resources.  Our regime is set out within a practical and reasonable framework of risk 

assessment and inspection frequency, which takes account of all road users, including those 

who are most vulnerable.  Our priorities are: 

1 http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/codes/ as published in October 2016 
2 https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/roads/policies/highway-maintenance/ 

Page 70



ESCC Highway Asset Inspection Manual V1 5 

 To locate and identify defects on the highway network and to prioritise its repair. 

 To assess the potential risks of damage and / or injury to highway users that may result 

from these defects. 

 To put appropriate measures in place to manage, eliminate and minimise risk on the 

highway network and ensure that those measures are effective in eliminating, or 

minimising, the risk. 

 To deliver our statutory duties. 

2. Highway Assets 

The table below sets out the various asset types that ESCC is responsible for (this list is not 
exhaustive). 

Highway Asset Type Highway Sub Type 

Carriageway Carriageway 
Lay-By 
Roundabouts 
Speed humps

Footways and Cycleways Footway 
Kerbs 
Cycleway

Structures Bridges 
Culverts 
Retaining walls  
Tunnels

[...]
compliance with the duty when proposals are being formulated by 

officers and by members in taking decisions: the Council can’t rely on an EIA 
produced after the decision is made. 

 The duty is ongoing: EIA’s should be developed over time and there should be 
evidence of monitoring impact after the decision. 

 The duty is not, however, to achieve the three equality aims but to consider them 
– the duty does not stop tough decisions sometimes being made. 

Page 159



Equality Impact Assessment Revised Version 4 
February 2019

Page 4 of 28 

 The decision maker may take into account other countervailing (i.e. opposing) 
factors that may objectively justify taking a decision which has negative impact on 
equalities (for instance, cost factors) 

1.6.4 In addition to the Act, the Council is required to comply with any statutory Code of 
Practice issued by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. New Codes of Practice 
under the new Act have yet to be published. However, Codes of Practice issued under 
the previous legislation remain relevant and the Equality and Human Rights Commission 
has also published guidance on the new public sector equality duty.  

Page 160



Equality Impact Assessment Revised Version 4 
February 2019

Page 5 of 28 

Part 2 – Aims and implementation of the proposal, strategy or policy 

2.1 What is being assessed?  

a) Proposal or name of the strategy or policy.  

Policy Impact of policy change 

Rescind 
the Policy 

PS 7.3 Maintenance of 
Footways – materials 

Sets out approach to 
maintenance of footways in 
Conservation Areas 

This policy is superseded by the new Highway 
Maintenance - Consideration of Character 
policy– see details below 

Transport Asset Management 
Plan (TAMP) 

Sets out approach to Highway 
maintenance, including details of 
the maintenance hierarchies, 
maintenance standards, 
inspection frequencies and defect 
classification. 

This plan is superseded by the new Highway 
Inspection Manual – see details b
[...]
 Lower the negative impact, and/or 
2. Ensure that the negative impact is legal under anti-discriminatory law, and/or 
3. Provide an opportunity to promote equality, equal opportunity and improve relations within equality target groups, i.e. increase the 

positive impact 
4. If no actions fill in separate summary sheet.  

Please ensure that you update your service/business plan within the equality objectives/targets and actions identified below: 

Area for improvement Changes proposed Lead Manager Timescale 
Resource 

implications 

Where 
incorporated/flagged? 

(e.g. business 
plan/strategic 

plan/steering group/DMT)

P
age 182



Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 27 of 28 

P
age 183



Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 28 of 28 

(a) 6.1 Accepted Risk 

From your analysis please identify any risks not addressed giving reasons and how this has been highlighted within your Directorate: 

Area of Risk 
Type of Risk?  
(Legal, Moral, 

Financial) 

Can this be addressed at 
a later date? (e.g. next 

financial year/through a 
business case) 

Where flagged? (e.g. 
business plan/strategic 

plan/steering group/DMT) 
Lead Manager 

Date resolved (if 
applicable) 

P
age 184


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 21 October 2019
	4 Implementation of the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice and update on Highway Policies
	LMTE 11 November 2019 - Policy and Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure Update - Appendix 1
	LMTE 11 November 2019 - Policy and Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure Update - Appendix 2
	LMTE 11 November 2019 - Policy and Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure Update - Appendix 3
	LMTE 11 November 2019 - Policy and Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure Update - Appendix 4
	LMTE 11 November 2019 - Policy and Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure Update - Appendix 5
	LMTE 11 November 2019 - Policy and Well-Managed Highways Infrastructure Update - Appendix 6 v1
	LMTE 11 November 2019 - Policy and Well-Managed Highways Inf

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 11 November 2019 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
22 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 OCTOBER 2019  
 
22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
October 2019.  
 
 
23 REPORTS  
 
23.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
24 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELL MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE CODE 
OF PRACTICE AND UPDATE ON HIGHWAY POLICIES  
 
24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  The Lead Member requested further clarification of the proposed Highway 
Maintenance – Consideration of Character Policy set out in Appendix 5.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) Approve the implementation and implications of 
the Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice and subsequently; 
 
(2) Rescind the policies set out at appendix 4 with the exception of PS 7/3 – Maintenance of 
Footways - Materials;  
 
(3) Defer consideration of the proposed new policy in appendix 5; 
 
(4) Approve the proposed amendments to existing policies as out in appendix 6; and 
 
(5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Transport and Environment to make minor amendments 
if required to the East Sussex Highway Asset Inspection Manual, and appendices, to ensure the 
effective delivery of the County Council’s highway maintenance function. 
 
 
Reasons  
 
24.3 To ensure that the County Council has clear, consistent and up to date policies 
describing its approach to managing and maintaining the highway network across the county.  
To also ensure alignment with the Code, consistency with the County Council’s asset 
management approach and to maximise the Department for Transport’s funding allocation. 
 
24.4 The proposed Highway Maintenance – Consideration of Character Policy set out in 
Appendix 5 will be reported to a future Lead Member meeting.   
 
 
 


